

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/4/2018 4:25 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95420-8
(Consolidated with No. 95436-4)

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF SEATTLE,

Appellant,

v.

CREDIT SUISSE SECURITIES (USA) LLC, f/k/a CREDIT SUISSE
FIRST BOSTON LLC, CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON MORTGAGE
SECURITIES CORP., and CREDIT SUISSE MANAGEMENT LLC,
f/k/a CREDIT SUISSE FIRST BOSTON MANAGEMENT LLC,

Respondents.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF SEATTLE,
a bank created by federal law,

Appellant,

v.

BARCLAYS CAPITAL, INC., a Connecticut corporation; BCAP LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company; and BARCLAYS BANK PLC,
a public limited company registered in England and Wales,

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Matthew A. Carvalho, WSBA #31201
Diana S. Breaux, WSBA #46112
YARMUTH WILSDON PLLC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 516-3800

David J. Grais (*pro hac vice*)
GRAIS & ELLSWORTH LLP
950 Third Avenue, 24th Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 755-0100

*Attorneys for Appellant Federal
Home Loan Bank of Seattle*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THERE IS NEITHER “HALF A CENTURY OF SETTLED AND UNIFORM WASHINGTON LAW” NOR “50 YEARS OF CLEAR AND CONSISTENT PRECEDENT” THAT THE WSSA REQUIRES PROOF OF RELIANCE, JUST ERRANT DECISIONS OF DIVISION ONE STARTING IN 2004.....	1
A. This Court Decided Nothing About Reliance In Either <i>Hines</i> Or <i>Go2Net</i>	1
B. Division One In 2004 Was The First Court To Read A Reliance Requirement Into The WSSA.	4
C. The Legislature Has Not Acquiesced In A Reliance Requirement.	6
II. RESPONDENTS CANNOT RECONCILE THE DECISIONS BELOW WITH THE DECISION OF THIS COURT IN <i>KITTILSON</i> v. <i>FORD</i>	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>1000 Friends of Wash. v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 165 (2006)	6
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> 485 U.S. 224 (1985)	8
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341 (2009)	6
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	8
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 485 U.S. 185 (1976)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Fast v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 27, 384 P.3d 232 (2016)	4, 6
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. Freeyellow.com, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 247, 143 P.3d 590 (2006)	1, 2, 3
<i>Guarino v. Interactive Objects, Inc.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 95, 86 P.3d 1175 (2004).....	4
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	9
<i>Hines v. Data Line Sys., Inc.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 127, 787 P.2d 8 (1990)	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Kittilson v. Ford</i> , 93 Wn.2d 223 P.2d 264 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kunkle v. W. Wireless Corp.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 1023 (2006), <i>rev. denied</i> , 161 Wn.2d 1010, 166 P.3d 1217 (2007)	4
<i>Ludwig v. Mutual Real Estate Invs.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 33, 567 P.2d 658 (1977)	6
<i>Shermer v. Baker</i> , 2 Wn. App. 845, 472 P.2d 589 (1970)	4, 5

<i>Stewart v. Estate of Steiner</i> , 122 Wn. App. 258, 93 P.3d 919 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1022, 108 P.3d 1229 (2005)	3, 4
---	------

Statutes

RCW 21.20	4
RCW 21.20.010	5, 9, 11
RCW 21.20.140	9
RCW 21.20.230	9
RCW 21.20.430	9

I. THERE IS NEITHER “HALF A CENTURY OF SETTLED AND UNIFORM WASHINGTON LAW” NOR “50 YEARS OF CLEAR AND CONSISTENT PRECEDENT” THAT THE WSSA REQUIRES PROOF OF RELIANCE, JUST ERRANT DECISIONS OF DIVISION ONE STARTING IN 2004.
